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RECEIVED
Re: Pressure Test of a TX-15 Grommet 	

AUG 1 1 1955

Object of Test 
	

R & D FILES
This test was performed to determine the approximate leakage rate (with a 2 psig
pressure differential) through a rubber grommet used on the TX-15 aligning plate.
The electrical cables between the aft section and warhead pass through this
grommet. The test was requested by Division 1241, Messrs. D. TTebb and E. Marsh.

Semmqry of Results 

Results of this test (See Table I) indicated a minimum leakage rate (from a 1952
cu. in bell jar) of 1 millimeter per minute.

Procedure and Results 

The 2 1/2 inch diameter grommet, fitted with sample cables 5 inches long, was
inserted into a clearance hole on the bottom plate of a bell jar (1952 cu. in.)
vacuum chamber. The chamber was stabilized at a 2 psig vacuum and leakage rates
were observ'd. Care was taken to eliminate leakage through the open cable ends -
soapy water placed on various parts of the grommet indicated that the major leak-
age was confined to between some of the cables and the grommet.
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Used in the T -15 Alignment Plate
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ABLE I

Ref. Sym: 1611
Project No. ET-1945 K

Summary of the Pre.sure Tests of the Grommet

Test No.
Time
Duration
(minutes) 

Leakage
(MM of HG)

Cables dry no effort

Gplit edges of grommet

Split edges of grommet

DX4 compound placed on

Cables wiped dry

Grommet removed and cle

Grommet position rotat

Grommet position rotate

Split edges aligned

Same condition

Grommet stopper loosen

Grommet stopper retigh

Grommet split edges re

Grommet stopper tights

de to align_grommet

ligned

ligned

ables

1 15

1 5

1 0.4

1

1

2

2

30 32

1 1

15 34

1 20

1 9

1 1

NO 	 volume ci bell jar used: 52 cu. in.
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Condition of Gromme and Cables .

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

0.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

d I turn

ened 1 turn

ligned

ed 1 turn
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